marketable securities will be sufficient to enable us to fund our operating expenses and capital expenditure requirements through the first half of 2019. We
have based this estimate on assumptions that may prove to be incorrect, and we could use our available capital resources sooner than we currently expect.

S-13

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2017, (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on an as-adjusted
basis to give effect to the sale by us of 3,142,858 shares of our common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $7.00 per share, after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us. The information presented below is based on our unaudited financial statements as of
September 30, 2017.

You should read the following table together with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Description
of Capital Stock" and the financial statements and related notes appearing in the accompanying prospectus and the documents incorporated by reference
therein.

S-14

As of September 30,

2017
  Actual  As Adjusted
  (unaudited)

(in thousands except

share data)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 25,340 $ 45,450
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and

outstanding   —  —
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized, 10,633,042 shares issued

and outstanding, actual, and 13,775,900 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted(1)   18  21
Additional paid-in capital   63,659  83,766
Accumulated deficit   (53,728)  (53,728)
Total stockholders' equity   9,949  30,059
Total capitalization  $ 9,949 $ 30,059

(1) The table and calculations above are based on the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017, and exclude:

• 978,204 shares of common stock subject to warrants to purchase common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017;

• 2,464,140 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options, having a weighted average exercise price of $9.46 per share outstanding as of
September 30, 2017; and

• 212,329 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our equity incentive plans.

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was approximately $9.9 million, or $0.93 per share. Historical net tangible book value per
share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30,